

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

<hr/>)	
BP EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION INC.,)	
et al.,)	
)	
	Plaintiffs,)	
	v.)	No. 4:13-cv-2349
)	
GINA McCARTHY, in her official capacity)	Hon. Vanessa D. Gilmore
as Administrator, United States)	
Environmental Protection Agency, et al.,)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF EPA’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO BP’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Of Counsel:
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-7724
snelson@citizen.org

BLACKBURN CARTER, P.C.
By: Charles W. Irvine
Attorney in Charge
TBN 24055716
Southern District of Texas Bar No. 675029
4709 Austin Street
Houston, TX 77004
713/524-1012
713/524-5165 (fax)
charles@blackburncarter.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 4, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. EPA Properly Suspended Not Only BP Exploration, but Also Its Corporate Parent, BP p.l.c., and Other BP Affiliates..... 4

II. EPA Properly Disqualified BP Exploration’s Corporate Headquarters Under the Clean Water Act..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arkansas v. Oklahoma,
503 U.S. 91 (1992).....9

Checki v. Webb,
785 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1986)8

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....9

City of Arlington v. FCC,
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....9

Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.,
133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....9

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
556 U.S. 208 (2009).....8, 9

Kisser v. Kemp,
786 F. Supp. 38 (D.D.C. 1992), *rev'd sub nom.*
Kisser v. Cisneros, 14 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....6, 7

United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno, 526 U.S. 275 (1999).....8

Statutes:

33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)8

33 U.S.C. § 1361(a)8

33 U.S.C. § 1368(a)2, 7

Regulations:

2 C.F.R. Part 1802, 3

 2 C.F.R. § 180.625(b)5

 2 C.F.R. § 180.6304, 5, 6

 2 C.F.R. § 180.9855

2 C.F.R. § 180.9055
2 C.F.R. § 180.9805
2 C.F.R. § 1532.1600(b)8, 9

Other:

Barack H. Obama, *Remarks by the President to the Nation on the BP Oil Spill* (June 15, 2010),
<http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-nation-bp-oil-spill>2
Reina Steinzor & Anne Havermann, *Too Big to Obey: Why BP Should Be Debarred*,
36 Wm. & Mary Env'tl. L. & Pol'y Rev. 81 (2011)2
